providing relief to the real estate industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this
PIC Q&A for a period of three years until December 31, 2020. On December 15, 2020, the
Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 34-2020 which further extended the deferral of certain
provisions of this PIC Q&A until December 31, 2023.

Starting January 1, 2024, the Group adopted the remaining provisions of PIC Q&A 2018-12,
specifically on the: (i) significant financing components, and (ii) implementing the IFRIC Agenda
Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods (Philippine Accounting Standards 23,
Borrowing Cost). SEC MC No. 34-2020 deferring the adoption of the exclusion of land in the
calculation of percentage of completion is not applicable to the Group as is it is already in full
compliance with the requirements of the provisions of (PIC) Q&A No. 2018-12. The Group opted
to adopt the changes using modified retroactive approach effective January 1, 2024 and the
impact was recognized in the opening retained earnings. The comparative information is not
restated.

- 8 -

*SGVFS196058*

The impact of modified retrospective adoption of the above changes are detailed below:

January 1, 2024
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
Receivables - net P=23,265,106 (P=431,860) P=22,833,246
Real estate held for sale and development

(Note 6) 51,342,601 (2,573,409) 48,769,192
Investment in associates and joint ventures 19,091,633 (113,190) 18,978,443
Deferred tax asset - net 922,891 110,465 1,033,356

Liabilities and Equity
Contract liabilities and other customers’

advances and deposits (Note 18) P=19,351,005 P=10,001 P=19,361,006
Deferred tax liabilities - net 6,434,245 (640,765) 5,793,480
Retained earnings 90,797,032 (2,377,230) 88,419,802

The nature of the adjustments are as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Borrowing Cost

Significant
Financing

Component Total Adjustments
Assets
Receivables - net P=− (P=431,860) (P=431,860)
Real estate held for sale and development (2,573,409) − (2,573,409)
Investment in associates and joint ventures (113,190) − (113,190)
Deferred tax asset - net − 110,465 110,465

Liabilities and Equity
Contract liabilities and other customers’

advances and deposits − 10,001 10,001
Deferred tax liabilities - net (640,765) − (640,765)
Retained earnings (2,045,834) (331,396) (2,377,230)

 Amendments to PAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current